AUDITOR OF COURT
SHERIFFDOM OF GLASGOW
AND STRATHKELVIN

DX 551025 GLASGOW
LP 5 GLASGOW 2

T McCAFFERTY 1 CARLTON PLACE

AUDITOR OF COURT GLASGOW G5 9DA
Tel/Fax 0141-418-5241

My Ref:  TMc/IM

Your Ref: JDH/

Head of Legal Services (Technical)
Legal Services Department
Scottish Legal Aid Board

44 Drumsheugh Gardens
Edinburgh

EH3 7SW 9™ June 2005

Dear Mr Haggarty

T i wBEF
EDWARD TARGOWSKI, QC | ;
FACULTY SERVICES REF FR020068 and D0O020157 N e

LEGAL AID REF CH2074169202 and 2060103602

nrah B
L Ll

I enclose herewith my Note on the above together with copies of the Faculty Services invoices as taxed
by me attached thereto. If clarification on any point is required please telephone.

I have copied the Note and invoices to Mr Targowski. 1 have also explained that not all o d&\d’)ﬁ%ee

is recoverable and that you will adjust this in settling with him. Finally, 1 enclos;{cn Audit Eee
invoice. If this cannot be settled by 7™ July please refrain from paying until after 2# ,

holiday between those dates.

Yours sincerely

At

AUDITOR OF C




T. McCAFFERTY S.L.A.
AUDITOR OF COURT
SHERIFFDOM OF GLASGOW
AND STRATHKELVIN

The Scottish Legal Aid Board
DXED 555250
Edinburgh-30

VAT Reg. No. 624 0878 39

VAT Invoice No: [05/ 1 Q |

Date: loth June 2005 l
rges relative to: FEES VAT

- Edward Targowski Q.C.

To Audit Fee

To Charging Fee

£8,096.00 | £1,416.80

£0.00

£8,096.00 | £1,416.80

TOTAL £9,512.80

1 Carlton Place, Glasgow, G5 9DA  Telephone/Fax 0141 418 5241
Rutland Exchange DX551025 GLASGOW  Legal Post LP5 Glasgow 2



SHERIFFDOM OF GLASGOW AND STRATHKELVIN AT GLASGOW

Note by the Auditor of Court, Glasgow
Sheriff Court in the Taxation of Fees
of Edward Targowski Q.C on Joint
Remit of the Scottish Legal Aid Board
and Edward Targowski Q.C.

This taxation which took place before me on 21" March 2005 arose out of a dispute
between the Scottish Legal Aid Board (The Board) and Edward Targowski Q.C
relative to the fees claimed by Mr Targowski in representing Jennifer Dorward in a
Social Work Referral in relation to Baby ﬁ The case involved an
allegation by the Reporter that the child had been the subject of an assault which
resulted in him suffering subdural haemorrhages within the skull. The remit to me is in
terms of Regulation 12 of the Civil Legal Aid (Scotland) (Fees) Regulations 1989 (S.1.
1989 No 1490). In terms of Regulations 9 & 10 of the Regulations Counsel may be
allowed such fees as are reasonable for conducting the Proceedings in a proper manner
as between Solicitor and Client, third party paying and Counsel’s Fees in the Sheriff
Court shall be 90% of the amount of fees that would have been allowed in a taxation if
the work had not been legal aid work. At the taxation the Board was represented by
Mr Edward Targowski Q.C, attended personally.

Prior to the taxation Mr Targowski had provided me with a Note to assist me in
considering the appropriateness of the fees claimed. At the taxation [N
produced a Note of behalf of the Board together with a schedule detailing the fees
claimed taken from the invoices issued by Faculty Services Limited. At the outset I
pointed out that this schedule omitted a Court Proof Day on 28" March 2003 which
has been charged at £2,500 the same as the other Proof Days. The total Fees being
taxed by me therefore amount to £172,250 plus v.a.t contained within ten invoices
which are attached to this Note and show the sums being “taxed off” where
appropriate.

The Board in their Note referred me to, amongst others, the under noted taxations
involving Counsel’s Fees

. I - Hanmilton Sheriff Court - 10® July 2001

Edinburgh Sheriff Court - 15" November 2001
Glasgow Sheriff Court - 26" September 2002

- Glasgow Sheriff Court - 6" February 2003
inlithgow Sheriff Court - 26" January 2005

o PSR b

All of the foregoing taxations relate to Fees of Junior Counsel.

Mr Targowski referred to the case of Guo Circa 2000 - 2001 where I understand the
Board settled Senior Counsel’s Fees at £2,000 per day without the need for taxation. 1
also understand that in the -:asc Senior and Junior were sanctioned. In the case
presently before me the sanction of Junior Counsel had been refused by the Board. Mr
Targowski also referred me to a recent taxation in Stirling Sheriff Court | NN
I e the Auditor had allowed Senior Counsel (Mr Targowski) a daily rate



of £2,500. Again in this case Senior and Junior had been sanctioned.
The Board’s objections I believe come under the following headings:

1. Trial days all of which are charged at £2,500 per day
Consultations charged at Fees ranging from £750 to £4000. In addition on four
trial days further fees had been charged for consultations which took place on these
days.

3. Commitment days claimed where a nine day proof did not run its full course (it had
been set down for fifteen days) two commitment days claimed.

4. Notional diet/Advising day Objection to daily rate charged.

5. Preparation of written submissions. Sixteen days claimed with no detail of how
much time spent on this work.

The Sheriff’s note in the case before me extends to 83 pages containing 37 findings in
fact with the hearing extending to 39 days of evidence including 2 days of submissions.
There were 15 Medical experts and although not all were called to give evidence all
were sanctioned by the Board. The Sheriff allowed the solicitors an uplift of 35% in
their fees, to reflect the complexity. The Fees claimed cover the period from 26" June
2002 (Consultation with Client and Solicitor) to 3™ February 2004 (Attendance at
Glasgow Sheriff Court - Advising).

I am fully conversant with the various cases referred to in the Board’s note and have
given consideration to the two cases referred to by Mr Targowski. It would seem to
me that the present case is not dissimilar to thei(}ase (Hamilton) where
children were allegedly suffering from non-accidental injuries including subdural
haemorrhages. The [ case involved 48 days of Proof including 5 days of
submissions. The case before me involved 39 days of Proof including 2 days of
submissions. The [JJ Bl case involved Counsel from June 1999 to March 2000 (9
months) with the Hearing during the period Oct/Nov 1999 to March 2000 (6 months).
The case before me involved Counsel from June 2002 to February 2004 ( 1 year 8
months) with the Hearing during the period November 2002 to July 2003 (10 months).
The present case therefore lasted longer with the Hearing spread over a longer period.
This does not make the case more complex or suggest that Fees to Counsel should be
at a higher level. However, it does demonstrate that there is a three year gap in the
commencement of the cases June 1999/June 2002 and almost four years in the
conclusion March 2000 to 2004, Fees payable to Counsel, Senior and Junior must
obviously increase during this period. Having given due consideration to all
submissions and the Notes by my fellow Auditors provided by both *and
Mr Targowski, considering this case on its merits and exercising my own iscretion
and knowledge as an Auditor I have determined the Fees applicable under the headings
in dispute as follows:



Trial Days

Mr Targowski contended that this had been the most complex case he ever had to deal
with and that the refusal to sanction Junior Counsel meant that all preparatory work
such as reading and drafting of submissions required to be carried out by him at Senior
rates. In addition he required to be engaged in exceptionally complicated preparation
to enable him to understand the radiological evidence, including computer and ultra
sound imaging. Research was required to be carried out into the complex causation of
subdural haemorrhages, natural and inflicted, and their timing. He required to obtain
Medical articles to help in the comprehension of the Medical evidence. Accordingly
Mr Targowski was of the opinion that the daily rate charged £2,500 was fair reflecting
the complexity of the case and the fact he had no Junior.

Whilst the Board accept that Senior Counsel’s fees were settled at £2,000 per day in
the [ flcase they contend that settlement was made at a time when Auditors’
decisions tended to vary and that having regard to the taxations earlier referred to in
respect of Junior then an appropriate rate for Senior would be £1,800 - £2000.

I require to fix a reasonable fee in respect of the conduct of the proceedings by
Counsel and in that regard what I consider an appropriate “daily rate” for the
preparation and conduct of the case. Considering all submissions to me and in
particular || N B in which Senior was allowed a daily rate of £2,500 where
Junior was also sanctioned, 1 am of the view that the appropriate rate in this case
would be £2,400. Under deduction of 10% earlier referred to this gives a daily rate of
£2160. It is further in my view that in a case of such complexity this daily rate would
encompass all preparation as in any lengthy case preparation must be regarded as
ongoing. However, in this case submissions were made on 5™ & 6™ January 2004 and
Counsel has claimed 16 days preparation of written submissions between 29" October
2003 and 20" December 2003. The question of this preparation I will deal with later.

Where a Court day is shown to be less than 2 hours I have restricted the foregoing
daily rate by half. This also applies to the three Pre-Proof Diets 29" October 2002 and
11" and 12" November 2002. These Diets lasted 2 hours, 1 hour 30 minutes and 40
minutes respectively. Accordingly the appropriate rate would be £1,200. Under
deduction of 10% earlier referred to this gives a daily rate of £1,080.

Consultations

The number of Consultations claimed is undoubtedly out of the ordinary. There are 20
Consultations over a period of 18 days and covering 16 Fee charges. The
consultations range in time from 25 minutes to 2 hours and as certain expert witnesses
were based in England as well as Consultations in Glasgow and Edinburgh Counsel
required to travel to Nottingham (twice), Birmingham, Bristol, Oxford and Liverpool
(twice).



In general 1 am of the view that meetings between Counsel and his instructing
Solicitors or with a party other than the client or an expert witness is not a consultation
but is considered to form part of the preparation included within the daily rate.
Consultations on a court day are subsumed within the daily rate and are not separately
chargeable. However where it is clear that a consultation took place in the evening I
have on this occasion allowed a charge. The claims for Consultations I have therefore
allowed as follows:

Between 26" June 2002 and 10" October 2002 6 consultations all Glasgow have been
charged at a total of £9,000 ranging from £1,000 to £2,500. Although 1 understand
these consultations to have lasted at times varying from 25 minutes to 2 hours the Fee
allowable requires to recognise an element of preparation and travel to and from the
consultation. I consider a Fee of £800 to be appropriate for each of the consultations
held on 18™ July, 9" August, 15" August and 20" September. As the consultations
held on 26™ June and 10" October 2002 lasted 30 minutes and 25 minutes respectively
T have restricted these Fees to £400. Applying the deduction of 10% earlier referred to
gives Fees of £720 and £360.

From 4" November to 7" November 2002 5 consultations Nottingham (twice)
Birmingham, Bristol and Oxford have been charged at £7,000. Being over a four day
period I am of the opinion that £6,000 would be appropriate to include Travel,
Subsistence and Preparation and in view of the Locations involved these are fixed at
what I consider to be a premium rate. Under deduction of 10% earlier referred to this
gives a Fee of £5,400.

11" November 2002 consultation in Glasgow with [ NG 30 minutes. In view
of this being a Court Day and a Fee having already been allowed I have “taxed off” this
Fee in its entirety.

13" November 2002 consultation with I hour 45 minutes. Although
this is a Court Day I understand this consultation took place in the evening and in these
circumstances 1 consider a fee of £500 to be appropriate. Under deduction of 10%
earlier referred to this gives a Fee of £450.

15" November 2002 consultation with q Alder Hay Hospital Liverpool. 1
consider a fee of £1,500 to be appropriate and again being a premium rate. Under
deduction of 10% earlier referred to this gives a fee of £1,350.

20" November 2002 consultation with Dr Maroo, Edinburgh 1 hour 30 minutes.
Again although this is a Court day I understand this consultation took place in the
evening and in these circumstances I consider a Fee of £500 to be appropriate. Under
deduction of 10% earlier referred to this gives a Fee of £450.

10" March 2003 consultation [ NN G!aszow 1 hour 45

minutes. To reflect this consultation involved three expert witnesses I consider a fee of
£1,000 to be appropriate. Under deduction of 10% earlier referred to this gives a Fee
of £900.



[3™ March 2003 consultation-Live.rpool. I consider a fee of £1,500 to be
appropriate and again being a premium rate. Under deduction of 10% earlier referred

to this gives a Fee of £1,350.

26" March 2003 Pre evidence consultation with -]n view of this being a
Court Day and a Fee having already been allowed I have “taxed off” this Fee in its

entirety.

30™ June 2003 and 10™ July 2003. Two consultations on Glasgow with Solicitor and
Client. No detail available. 1 consider a fee of £750 on each day to be appropriate.
Under deduction of 10% earlier referred to this gives a Fee of £675 for each
consultation

Commitment Days.

2 Commitment days charged July 2003. The continued hearing was set down for 15
days commencing 2" July 2003, It concluded on 15™ July the ninth day. Counsel has
charged an additional two days at £2,000 each day. Although there can be an
argument for a commitment day or days where a Sheriff Court Proof does not proceed
I am of the view that in a case of this length where there are a substantial number of
Court Days together with Consultations a commitment Fee is inappropriate and I have
therefore “taxed off” this Fee.

Notional Diet/Advising Days

19™ August 2003 and 3™ February 2004 Notional Diet I hour. As with Trial days 1
have allowed these days at £1,200. Under deduction of 10% earlier referred to this
gives a Fee of £1,080 each day.

Preparation of Written Submissions and Submission Days

16 days claimed for preparation of written submissions. In general preparation in such
a lengthy case must be regarded as ongoing and therefore the daily rate reflects
preparation. However 1 believe it is accepted by the Board that this is an exceptional
case and that additional work would have been required in the preparation of written
submissions as requested by the Sheriff. Whilst this is without doubt the greatest
number of days for the preparation of submissions I have encountered in my experience
as an Auditor I do not doubt that this time will have been expended by Mr Targowski.
The time taken may reflect the fact the Junior Counsel was not sanctioned in this case
although that was not suggested by Mr Targowski. Undoubtedly where Senior and
Junior are sanctioned Senior will have the benefit of Junior Counsel’s notes taken
during the course of any hearing. Indeed where Senior and Junior are sanctioned I
would expect Junior to prepare written submissions which would obviously be charged
at a lesser daily rate than Senior. Senior Counsel’s charge thereafter, if any, would be
to peruse Junior Counsel’s submissions prior to the actual hearing. It will therefore
prove more time consuming for Senior Counsel to prepare submissions where he does
not have the benefit of Junior Counsel’s notes. Nevertheless I do not feel I could
sustain the number of days claimed. From the information before me and considering



there were 37 Trial days and allowing for the review of the evidence from this time 1
consider that 10 days would be appropriate and have accordingly “taxed off’6 days.
Mr Targowski has charged £1,750 for each of the 16 days claimed compared to £2,500
charged for each Court Day. In previous taxations I have allowed Fees for preparation
of submissions at Two Thirds of the Fee allowed for a Court Day. I see no
requirement to amend this practice. The appropriate daily rate for the preparation of
Written Submissions is therefore £1,600 (two-thirds of £2,400). Under deduction of
10% earlier referred to this gives a daily rate of £1,440 which I have allowed for 10
days. The two submission days I will deal with as Trial Days allowing £2,400. Under
deduction of 10% this gives a daily rate of £2,160 for each day.

Finally, under this heading I will deal with the Fee charged for 17" March 2003 when
although the date was set down for a hearing it did not proceed and a Fee of £500 was
charged for preparatory work undertaken. Earlier, whilst dealing with Trial days I
have expressed my view on preparation in such a case being ongoing and that the daily
rate encompassing preparation. Although the Proof hearing did not proceed on 17"
March it did continue the next day 18" March. Accordingly any preparation for the
17" has not been lost but allowed in the daily rate for the 18", In view of this I have
“taxed off” this Fee in its entirety.

In conclusion I have shown on the various Invoices issued by Faculty Services Limited
on behalf of Mr Targowski the foregoing abatements. I have also incorporated my
own Fee thereon, allowing recovery of my Fee on the total Fees allowed as opposed to
the Fees charged by Counsel. 1 therefore tax the disputed Fees due to Edward
Targowski Q.C at a total of £135,634.95 (One hundred and Thirty Five Thousand Six
hundred and Thirty Four Pounds and Ninety Five pence) all as detailed on the invoices
issued by Faculty Services Limited which are docquetted and attached hereto.

A e

AUDITOR OF C
SHERIFFDOM O]
9" JUNE 2005

T
sLASGOW AND STRATHKELVIN



SCOTTISH LEGAL AID BOARD 16-01-2003
HAYE BOX No. GW333 GLASGOW

F136/D0020157/1
PER FLEMING & REID
SOLICITORS IAIN M.FLEMING
180 HOPE STREET

GLASGOW IAIN M FLEMING
G2 2UE
125212 1 ot B
2089 1

CRIMINAL LEGAL AID CERTIFICATE

CH/ /20601036/02

17-05-2002

TO1 E.G.M. TARGOWSKI Q.C. 271 9428 40
PO b€

26-06-2002 CONSULTATION - CLIENT AND COUNSEL -
- E% s GLASGOW 1000, 00
18-07-2002 CONSULTATION - CLIENT AND COUNSEL -

""agﬂ- oo GLASCOW 1000.00
09-08-2002 CONSULTATION - ROYAL HOSPITAL FOR SICK

curuoren crascow with |GG

- ']BD .5 CONSULTANT IN PEDIATRIC NEUROLOGY 1500.00

16-08-2002 CONSULTATION - - (REPORTERS

WITNEES) 1500.00

~ 18000 -
_‘3‘*20 .0 Continued...
|

4% LEGAL AID *#¥

-



SCOTTISH LEGAL AID BOARD 16-01-2003
HAYS BOX No. GW3331 GLASGOW

_ F1316/D0020157/1
PER FLEMING & REID

SOLICITORS IATN M.FLEMING
180 HOPE STREET

GLASGOW IAIN M FLEMING

G2 2UE
325212 2 of 5

2089 1
CRIMINAL LEGAL AID CERTIFICATE

CH/ /20601036/02
17-05-2002

To1 E.G.M. TARGOWSKI Q.C. 271 9428 40

oD o
- .3{“%1"_‘:. ad

20-09-2002 CONSULTATION - _ ROYAL

HOSPITAL FOR SICK CHILDREN - GLABGOW

-—( g .0¢  (REFORTERS WITNESS) 1500.00
29 ‘:l"‘ 2002 GLASGOW SHERIFF COURT 2500.00
- 900 i
10-10-2002 CONSULTATION - _ (REPORTERS

- \\¥n.pp  WITHESS) 1500.00

04-11-2002 CONSULTATION - NOTINGHAM -
congunrarion - nirMmincHaM - [N
“'bﬂ‘lm CON N - BIRMINGH

05-11-2002 CONSULTATION - BRISTOL - -
& b’:S\kD Jop Continued. ..

1000.00

*%% LEGAL AID ##¥



SCOTTISH LEGAL AID BOARD

HAYS BOX No. GW333 GLASGOW

PER FLEMING & REID

SOLICITORS

180 HOPE STREET

GLASGOW

(32 2UE

TOL

TP ofb
“Eﬁom 0o

06-11-2002

‘37\1?52535 Al
‘%ilq1?§?§g “2

~ \%00-00
2- =2002
L4 5. .00
13-11 7002

= 3%0 -0

—-\0%0-00
14 1-2002

- _ o -00

e \3“\‘\6 -00

E.G.M. TARGOWSKI 0Q.C.

CONSULTATION - OXFORD

CONSULTATION - NOTINGHA

GLASGOW SHERIFF COURT

CONSULTATION - - - REPORTERS
WITHNESS

GLASGOW SHERIFF COURT

GLASGOW SHERIFF COURT

CONSULTATION - YORKHILL HOSPITAL DR

GLASCOW SHERIFF COURT
Continued. ..

Wik LEGAL AID #w##

16-01-2003

F136/DO020157/1

TAIN M.FLEMING

IAIN M FLEMING

125212 1 of 5

2089 1
CRIMINAL LEGAL AID CERTIFICATE

CH/ /20601036/02
17-05-2002

271 9428 40

4000.00
2500.00

1500.00 -
2500.00
2500.00

1500.00
2500.00



SCOTTISH LEGAL AID BOARD
HAYS BOX No. OW333 GLASGOW
PER FLEMING & REID
SOLICITORS

180 HOPE STREET
GLASGOW
@2 2UE

TO1 E.G.M. TARGOWSKI Q.C.

el D o4
- \;ZJ\Y \0 .00

15-11-2002 CONSULTATION - ALDER HEY HOSPITAL FOR
SICK CHILDREN LIVERPOOL - PROFESSOR

-bla.co

18 152002 GLASGOW SHERIFF COURT

L3 o

GLASGOW SHERIFF COURT

GLASGOW SHERIFF COURT

EDINBURGH HOSPITAL FOR SICK CHILDREN

EVENING CONSULTATIOHN Dl{_

- \.'D <o -0 N

21-11-2002 GLASGOW SHERIFF COURT

_ 2Xo.0a
o “D\'\;-]ﬂ abd Continued. ..
J 5

khk LEGAL AID ¥##

16-01-2003

F136/D0020157/1

IATH M.FLEMING

IAIN M FLEMING

325212 4 of &

2089 1
CRIMINAL LEGAL AID CERTIFICATE

CH/ /20601036/02
17-05-2002

271 9428 40

2000.00
2500.00
2500.00
2500.00

1500.00
2500.00



SCOTTISH LEGAL AID BOARD 16-01-2002
HAYS BOX No. GW33i3l GLABGOW

_ F1316/D0020157/1
PER FLEMING & REID
SOLICITORS IAIN M.FLEMING
180 HOPE STREET
GLASGOW IAIN M FLEMING
G2 2UE
325212 s of 5
2089 1

CRIMINAL LEGAL AID CERTIFICATE

CH/ /20601036/02
17-05-2002

T01 E.G.M. TARGOWSKI 0.C. 271 9428 40

\ PR N
- \la__uﬂ o-a0

22-1]-2002 GLASGOW SHERIFF COURT 2500.00
= =R =T"] )
25.T1-2002 GLASGOW SHERIFF COURT 2500.00
o (E=Yat
26- LE 2 GLASGOW SHERIFF COURT 2500.00
o .oo
1 -LSPA GLASGOW SHERIFF COURT 2500.00
o0
GLASGOW SHERIFF COURT 2500.00
Yy - J0
29- 1 -2002 GLASCOW SHERIFF COURT 2500.00
- 25
'
s \O\ISG\O‘QQ 4¥h LEGAL AID *w# £0000.00

- 3;‘3{18 Qﬁ 17.50 1050000

70500.00

~A30\ Qs



BCOTTISH LEGAL AID BOARD
HAYS BOX No. GW3133 GLASCOW

PER FLEMING & REID
SOLICITORS

180 HOPE STREET
GLASGOW

GZ 2UE

TO1 E.G.M. TARGOWSKI 0Q.C.

TPLON off

03-03-2003 - 06.03.03 - PROOF GLASGOW SHERIFF COURT

- A%%o . o 3220 _{a‘\g@

&l %% TEGQAL AID ***
a_:'*f‘-‘(c:.ncs

- KkQ)-ao
A2 b)) oo

21-03-2003

F136/D0020157/3

IAIN M,FLEMING

IAIN M FLEMING

125212 1 of 1

2089 1
CRIMINAL LEGAL AID CERTIFICATE

CH/ /206010236/02
17-05-2002

271 9428 40

10000.00

10000.00

17.50 1750.00

11750.00



SCOTTISH LEGAL AID BOARD 20-03-2003
HAYS BOX No. GW313131 GLABGOW
F136/DOD20157/2
PER FLEMING & REID
SOLICITORS TAIN M.FLEMING

180 HOPE STREET

GLASGOW IAIN M FLEMING
G2 2UE
325212 1 of 1
2089 1

CRIMINAL LEGAL AID CERTIFICATE

CH/ /20601036/02
17-05-2002

TO1 E.G.M. TARGOWSKI Q.C. 271 9428 40
Tek o ok
10-03-2003 CONSULTATION - -

CONSULTANT PAEDIATRIC URO - RADIOLOGIST 1500.00
CONSULTATION - 750.00
-300: 00 I
| CONSULTATION - CONSULTANT
PFAEDIATRIC RATIOLOGIST) 750,00

ﬁll'-ﬂ,?--;wo_? ., MND 12-03-2003: GLASGOW SHERLFF COURT \ Jk_fﬁa\(::a \;\.\‘C\D‘am 5000.00
1340488 E’a""d CONSULTATION (LIVERPOOL - _ £ !
- \é Q-gz CONSULTANT NUERO - SURGHON) ) 1500.00
14-03-2003 GLASGOW SHERIFF COURT  \ ﬂi\ﬂ%@ 2500.00
T \TAF?QS? ‘00 ’

= wkk LEGAL AID ##* 12000.00
-S4 34 0o

_.O\So,a< 17.50 2100.00

-'B‘J'?_\D.;lé

14100.00



CRIMINAL L/AID (AUTO.SANCTION) 24-03-2003

HAYS BOX No. GW333 GLASGOW

PER FLEMING & REID

g PAUL REID

SOLICITORS

180 HOPE STREET
GLARGOW LOUISE ARROL PR/LMA/FAQ

G2 2UE
1 of 1

CHILDREN HEARING REFERAL RE _ CRIMINAL L/AID (AUTO.SANCTION)
21-05-2002

TO1 E.G.M. TARGOWEBKI Q.C. 271 9428 40
~rden o b
17-03-2003 PROOF DID HNQT SIT - ALTHOUGH THIS DATE

WAS ORIGINALLY SET DOWN FOR HEARING
. é Jdad .o PREPARATORY WORK UNDERTAKEN
18-03-2003 - 21.03.03 - PROOF GLASGOW SHERIFF COURT

aoavs _2.0 A 3A\bo 10000.00
=~ B¥oian { & Ao8a

500.00

e Wk g * ok 10500.00
) C)\LQ o LEGAL AID ]
f

- \S’\\J&"‘é\ﬂ 17.50 1837.50
_..BH'g k. \éﬂ 12337.50




CRIMINAL L/AID (AUTO.SANCTION)
HAYSE BOX No. GW333 GLASGOW
I
PER FLEMING & REID

SOLICITORS

180 HOPE STREET

GLASGOW

G2 2UE

CHILDREN HEARING REFERAL _

TO1 E.G.M. TARGOWSKI Q.C.

Tedon o kb

24-03-2003 TO 27-03-2003 FROOF GL?GDW SHERIFF
N \e =

- COURT - 4 DAYS > A
;),‘\5(0«'0 .na \ A
26-03-2003 PRE EVIDENCE CONSULTATION WITH
RE-EXAMINATION OF MRI SCANS 50 FURTHER
INFORMATION NOT GIVEN AT PREVIOUS
CONSULTATION IN SHEFFIELD, WITHESS
CALLED BY REPORTER IN HIS PROOF AFTER
_ V<€ .95  withEss INTIMATED BY OURSELVES.

= 3| ‘ QD Do **k LEGAL AID ##*

- S58ay
~3 74%.25

28-03-2003

F136/FRO20068/3

PAUL RELD

LOUISE ARROL PR/LMA/FAQ

CRIMINAL L/AID (AUTO, SANCTION)

CH/2074169202
21-05-2002

271 D42B 40

10000.00

750.00
10750.00
17.50 1BBLl.35
12631.25



CRIMINAL L/AID (AUTO,SANCTI ON)
HAYS BOX No. (w333 GLASGOW

7 s L]
SOLICITORS
180 HOPE STREET

GLASGOW

G2 2UE

TO1 E.G.M. TARGOWSKI Q.C.

TPk en o

28-03-2003 PROOF - GLASGOW SHERIFF COURT

- \\f-{-.‘.la-am

- \"r&a B8O ¥4% LEGAL, AID #é#
f

A YR Lo
-\ kb8 %0

02-04-2003

F136/FR0O2006B/4

PAUL REID

LOUISE ARROL PR/LMA/FAQ

CRIMINAL L/AID (AUTO.SANCT [ON)

CH/2074169202

21-05-2002

271 9428 40

2500, 00

2500.00

17.50 437.50

2937.50



SCOTTISH LEGAL AID BOARD
HAYS BOX No. GW3331 GLASGOW

PER FLEMING & REID
S0LICITORS

180 HOPE STREET
GLASGOW

G2 2UE

TO1 E.G.M. TARGOWSKI Q.C.

VPkZ0 oFF

30.06-2001 CONSULTATION - GLASGOW.
- = o383
02-07-2003 TO 04-07-2003: PROOF 3..?\\5'30[\' SHERIFF
; mi -‘ﬁ-' E-‘:t
COURT. ‘
- \av 08 ¢ xR EES
07507-2003 TC 09-07-2003: PROOF - GLASGDW SHERIFF
COURT .
= VB by 2 X f:l,\ha
10"(]"-"09& CONSULTATION - GLASGOW.
.Y 5 P
11\- é- a3 PROOF GLASGOW SHERIFF COURT.
oy 9 - Les
14-h7-2003 AND 15-07-2003: PROOF GLASGOW SHERIFF

~ b2a.0a courr. = (I Q\bm

THIS PROOF WAS INSTRUCTED FOR 15 DAYS

o 6"8‘")9 .o Continued.. .

#wx LEGAL AID #*ww

1B-07-2003

F136/D0O020157/4

IAIN M.FLEMING

IAIN M FLEMING

325212 l of 2

2089 1
CRIMINAL LECAL AID CERTIFICATE

CH/ /20601036702
17-05-2002

271 8428 40

1000.00
7500.00
7500.00
lo00.00

2500.00

5000.00



SCOTTISH LEGAL AID BOARD
HAYS BOX No. GW333 GQLASGOW
I

PER FLEMING & REID
SOLICITORS

180 HOPE STREET

GLASGOW

G2 2UE

TOl E.G.M. TARGOWSKI Q.C.

TecXan fD“’
-S5%9. 00

f BUT ONLY SAT ON % THEREFORE ADDITIONAL

\

2 DAYS CHARGED AS COMMITMENT TO THOSE
INSTRUCTED. THESE HAVE BEEN CHARGED AT

EDINBURGH RATE AS COUNSEL DID NOT TRAVEL

= "\'O 98 . Q0 TO GLASGOW.
i

o C}]%",‘D S Whk LEGAL AID **%
i

~\NaN-3s

- 152

18-07-2003

F136/D0020157/4

IAIN M.FLEMING

IAIN M FLEMING

325212 2 of 2

2089 1
CRIMINAL LEGAL AID CERTIFICATE

CH/ /20601036/02
17-05-2002

271 5428 40

4000.00

18500.00

17.50 4987 .50

33487.50



SCOTTISH LEGAL AID BOARD

HAYS BOX No. GOW333 GLASGOW

PER FLEMING & REID

SOLICITORS

180 HOPE STREET

GLASGOW

G2 ZUE

AP off
19-08-2003

- \‘:\‘aa g

e \l?fad A 1Y
~ A%3-%0

'-Lbbﬁiﬁa

E.G.M. TARGOWSKI Q.C.

NOTIONAL DIET

GLASGOW SHERIFF COURT

DISCHARGING PROOF DATES SET DOWN FOR

SEPTEMBER

wé% LEGAL AID *%*

21-08-2003
F136/D0O020157/5
IAIN M.FLEMING
IAIN M FLEMING
325212

I jof i

2089 1
CRIMINAL LEGAL AID CERTIFICATE

CH/ /20601036/02
17-05-2002

271 9428 40

2500.00

2500.00

437.50



CRIMINA

HAYS BOQ

L L/AID (AUTO.SANCT

¥ No. GW333 GLASGOW

10N)

08-01-2004

PER
50LI

180

FLEMING & REID
CITORS

HOPE STREET

GLASGOW
G2 2UE

TO1

G.M. TARGOWSKI Q.C.

F136/FROZ0068/6

PAUL REID

LOUISE ARROL PR/LMA/FAQ

CRIMINAL L/AID (AUTO.SANCTION)

CH/2074169202
21-05-2002

271 9428 40

TPXAD o

*\.3‘6.:00-.:::3

05-01-2004

— E&D Wa¥al

PREPARATION OF SUBM
30TH, NOVEMBER 4'TH,
14TH, 19TH, 20TH, 2
10TH, 11TH, 12TH, 1
DAYS AT 1750

kE 0G6/01/2004 - SUBM

ISSIONS OCTOBER 29TH,
1L0TH, 11TH, 127TH,
15T DECEMBER 9TH,
3TH & 20TH 16 COURT

ISEI0ONS FOR GLASOW

SHERIFF -a\_ m:k- iﬂl;]_“ é)l:)

= \\xfaga.m

o ad(o\‘l\-ag

= ‘\3’77‘3\— aYa)

LEGAL Al ***

28000.00

5000.00

33000.00

17.50 5775.00

38775.00



CRIMINA

HAYS BO

L L/AID (AUTO. SANCTION)
X No. GW333 GLASG

SOLICIT
180 HOP
GLASGOW

G2 2UE

G & REID
ORS

E STREET

TO1

"l . LK(ZD 'ﬁ{‘&:

03-02-2004

-1

W0 we

-\

_._\'

*QD e ¥a

W4E. <5
bLR. £

E.G.M. TARGOWSKI Q.C.

ATTENDANCE AT GLASGOW SHERIFF COURT

W LEGAL AID ##xw

05-02-2004

Fl36/FR0O20068/7

PAUL REID

LOUISE ARROL FR/LMA/FAQ

CRIMINAL L/AID (AUTO. SANCTION)

CH/2074169202
21-05-2002

271 9428 40

2500.00

2500.00

17.50 437.50

2937.50



Scdiomt of Fers Dul 4o £nlbarD ’\\f\&;auksm .l
focand SRdveizs REE Do ocams7 onn FRo200LS
QokAARD / £remE

wldoted Tete
DRSS S0 : \WNe, 0t
e 33‘0\%-3,{ wWiloted et \b-1- dco3 _"Lp *TD,QDQ- oo
- 28061 o0 \dowcd pardd AL I 3043 \1<€e. 05
- b38e. A¢ \lov@ DA QY- 3.2a03 W \co . oo
— Akl o \mMlowcd DHemd) AW 3 Asa3 \8,337 - So
-31%%8-2< \Nloicd oaney A8 .3-Qee3 la b3l -3s
S bR g lddoved QA A K. dooS 2237
-\ 5 -ad \Newd oz 1812003 334750
- \bbR 4o \Wored Dewen  AL-%- ool QA3 S
- \b’_ﬂ‘“\-oa (Ao & Qe € .\- Aoov RS- 00
- \bhR4o tNdeict De S QAecod 2437 £o
*_}’aﬁ@;‘éﬂ.sa _'g’ac:a,_XQ&"l-é

Aez0 o e Naxg, . 1284000

L £ \aasw3-758
Qumdes Fol Wz, Ja*“(g%\a%:

LM DRk b 0%\ -a

§OMAME TMAMINED THE DEVALED Ve
o SCLAVING YO THE FOREARUING
wer q% THE i’,-“, nJH THAT

i¥ filT SR ;m ." Ll ARGE
- S G t ﬂns..\mm G\NL

T\m.t""?. F\Je_\’\auuﬁcu-\&_.. g

Qbu.th.L mn&%ﬂ FQ-.N'(

uﬁM oand & Je ¥Qm.e_
éué L3w-as
T.MC
PR L *K”W

o AT B Tt rRR
Al G H fnf“uLL \hN

b



